
Page 1 of 2 
 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE 
Change Order No. 3 

  Date: _____________ 
 
Project Name:  Sweetwater Recreational Trail Phase 2 
 
Location:  Sweetwater Preserve Park to Sweetwater Wetlands Park  
 
Consultant:  Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
 
Contract Date:  December 5, 2022 
 
Task Assignment No. 1 dated December 5, 2022 (per Contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. for Professional Design Services for Wild Spaces Public Places Projects dated April 30, 2018, 
as amended) is hereby amended as follows: 
 
1. NATURE OF CHANGES 

 
1.1 CONSULTANT shall perform additional services to include alternative alignment analysis 

as described in the CONSULTANT’S proposal dated August 12, 2024, attached to this 
Change Order and incorporated as Exhibit A.  These additional services result in an 
increase to the contract price and 7 additional months to complete design and permitting as 
well as 4 months for procurement and 9 months for construction.  In the event of any 
conflicts between the body of this Change Order and Exhibit A, the Change Order will 
prevail. 

 
2. CHANGES TO CONTRACT PRICE 
 

2.1 These changes result in the following adjustment of Lump Sum Contract Price: 
 

A) Lump Sum Contract Price Prior to this Change Order  $ 121,775.00 

B) Net (Increase) (Decrease) resulting from this Change Order  $   27,175.00 

C) Lump Sum Current Contract Price including this Change Order $ 148,950.00 
 
 
3. CHANGES TO CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME/DATE 
 

3.1 This change order results in the following adjustment of contract time/date (in calendar 
days): 

 
A) Original completion date/time     7/30/2023 

B) Net (Increase) (Decrease) resulting from previous Change Orders  365 days 

C) Net (Increase) (Decrease) resulting from this Change Order   639 Days 

2024-687F



Page 2 of 2 
 

D) Current completion time/date including this Change Order  4/30/2026 
 
This Change Order constitutes a change to Task Assignment No. 1, and together with the 
Agreement for Professional Design Services for WSPP Projects dated April 30, 2018, First 
Amendment dated March 8, 2021, Second Amendment dated April 2, 2022, Third Amendment 
dated December 5, 2022, and Fourth Amendment dated June 30, 2023, and Change Order No. 1 
dated June 20, 2023, and Change Order No. 2 dated September 29, 2023 constitutes the entire 
contract between the parties. All other terms and conditions of the original Task Assignment No. 
1 remain in full force and effect. The adjustments in this Change Order are the entire adjustments 
in payment and contract time that the CONSULTANT is entitled to for all claims and damages for 
the cost of work outlined above, including but not limited to, and without conceding that these 
particular costs are recoverable, payroll costs, costs of materials, subcontractor costs, costs of 
special consultants (including attorneys), overhead, profits, and delay damages.  The CITY shall 
make payment in accordance with the terms of the Agreement as amended. 
 
 
CITY OF GAINESVILLE KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
 
Cynthia W. Curry Print Name: ________________________ 
  
City Manager Title: _____________________________ 
 
Date: _____________________________ Date: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality 
 
_____________________________________ 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
This form Document is a legal instrument approved by the City Attorney.  Any deviations from its intended use should be 
authorized by the City Attorney Standard Contract-Change Order 11/2015. 


